ශී ලංකා ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

THE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA (CEYLON)

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 40/5 — 1973 ජනවාරි 01 වැනි සඳුද — 1973.01.01 No. 40/5 MONDAY, JANUARY 01, 1973

(Published by Authority)

PART IV - LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Local Government Notifications

LGD/C/4(T)/14

THE TOWN COUNCILS ORDINANCE

Order under Section 183

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by Section 183 of the Town Councils Ordinance (Chapter 256), as amended by Act No. 42 of 1968, I, Felix Reginald Dias Bandaranaike, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs, do by this Order, amend with effect from January 1, 1973, the Order made under the aforesaid section relating to the Town of Mawanella and published in Gazette Extraordinary No. 14,950/4 of March 21, 1971, by the substitution for the last paragraph thereof, of the following new paragraph:—

"(b) appoint Mr. Helakumarage Parakum Wijesinghe to be the Special Commissioner to administer the affairs of the town of Mawanella until a new Town Council is constituted for that town under that Ordinance and for that purpose, to exercise the powers and perform the duties of a Town Council under that Ordinance."

FELIX R. DIAS BANDARANAIKE,
Minister of Public Administration,
Local Government and Home Affairs.

Colombo, December 30, 1972.

1-308

LGD/C/4 (V)/1/2

THE VILLAGE COUNCILS ORDINANCE

Order under Section 54

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by Section 54 of the Village Councils Ordinance (Chapter 257), as amended by Act No. 60 of 1961, I, Felix Reginald Dias Bandaranaike, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs, do by this Order, amend with effect from January 1, 1973 the Order made under the aforesaid section relating to the Hanwella Peruwa village area and published in *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 14,965/8 of July 5, 1971, by substitution for the last paragraph thereof, of the following new paragraph:—

(b) appoint Mr. Don Francis Welikala of Horagala, Padukka to administer the affairs of that village area until a fresh Village Council is elected for that village area."

FELIX R. DIAS BANDARANAIKE, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs.

Colombo, December 30, 1972.

1-307

THE GAMPOLA TOWN

The Entertainment Tax Ordinance

THE following resolution passed by the Special Commissioner, Gampola Town, Gampola under sub-section (1) of Section 2 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance (Chapter 267), has been approved by the Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs and is published in terms of sub-section (2) of that section:

RESOLUTION

"The Special Commissioner, Gampola Town, Gampola, under sub-section (1) of section 2 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance (Chapter 267), hereby imposes and levies with effect from January 1, 1973, a tax at the rates set out hereunder on payments for admission to entertainment (as defined in the Ordinance), held in the area within the Administrative Limits of the Gampola Town, in lieu of the tax imposed and levied in respect of such payments by resolution published in Gazette No. 11,053 of January 25, 1957":

PART IV — GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA (CEYLON) — JAN 01. 1978

Amount of Payment				$egin{array}{c} Rate & of & Tax \ Rs. & c. \end{array}$	
Where the payment for admission excluding the amount of	tax				
(1) exceeds 19 cents but does not exceed 39 cer	nts		• •	 005	
(2) exceeds 39 cents but does not exceed 59 cen	nts			 0 10	
(3) exceeds 59 cents but does not exceed 79 cer	nts		• •	 0 15	
(4) exceeds 79 cents but does not exceed 99 cen	ıts			 0 20	
(5) exceeds 99 cents but does not exceed Re. 1.				 0 25	
(6) exceeds Re. 1.19 but does not exceed Re. 1.	39	• •	• • •	 0 30	
(7) exceeds Re. 1.39 but does not exceed Re. 1.	.59			 0 35	
(8) exceeds Re. 1.59 but does not exceed Re. 1.	79	• •		 0 40	
(9) exceeds Re. 1.79 but does not exceed Re. 1.	99		• •	 0 45	
(10) exceeds Re. 1.99 but does not exceed Rs. 2.	19			 0 50	
(11) exceeds Rs. 2.19 but does not exceed Rs. 2.	39			 0 55	
(12) exceeds Rs. 2.39 but does not exceed Rs. 2.	59		• •	 0 60	
(13) exceeds Rs. 2.59 but does not exceed Rs. 2.	79		• •	 0 65	
(14) exceeds Rs. 2.79 but does not exceed Rs. 2.	99			 0 70	
(15) exceeds Rs. 2.99 but does not exceed Rs. 3.	49			 0 75	
(16) exceeds Rs. 3.49 but does not exceed Rs. 3.	99			 0 85	
(17) exceeds Rs. 3.99 but does not exceed Rs. 4.	99			 1 00	
(18) If Rs. 5.00 or exceeds—		•			
(i) for the first Rs. 5.00				 1 25	
(ii) for each additional Re. 1.00		••	••	 0 25	

Colombo, December 26, 1972.

1-306

P. SIRIWARDENE,
Secretary,
Ministry of Public Administration,
Local Government and Home Affairs.